670 OPINIONS

By the above grants there is conveyed to the State of Ohio, certain lands described therein, for the sole purpose of using said lands for public fishing grounds, and to that end to imprive the waters or water courses passing through and over said lands.

Upon examination of the above instruments, I find that the same have been executed and acknowledged by the respective grantors in the manner provided by law and am accordingly approving the same as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed thereon, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.

395.

APPROVAL—GRANTS OF EASEMENT BY SEVERAL OWNERS OF PROPERTY IN MIAMI, PERRY, AND JEFFERSON TOWNSHIPS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO.

Columbus, Ohio, April 6, 1937.

Hon. L. Wooddell, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval certain grants of easement executed to the State of Ohio by several property owners in Miami, Perry and Jefferson Townships, Montgomery County, Ohio, conveying to the State of Ohio, for the purposes therein stated, certain tracts of land in said townships and county.

The grants of easement here in question, designated with respect to the number of the instrument and the name of the grantor, are as follows:

Number	Name
636	C. C. Babington
637	Rob't. C. Kohnle
638	Edgar R. and
	Donald B. Weaver

By the above grants there is conveyed to the State of Ohio, certain lands described therein, for the sole purpose of using said lands for public fishing grounds, and to that end to improve the waters or water courses passing through and over said lands.

Upon examination of the above instruments, I find that the same have been executed and acknowledged by the respective grantors in the manner provided by law and am accordingly approving the same as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed thereon, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.

396.

APPROVAL, GRANT OF EASEMENT BY THE BOARD OF EDU-CATION OF THE WORTHINGTON VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, SHARON TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO.

Columbus, Ohio, April 6, 1937.

HON. L. WOODDELL, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval a certain grant of easement, No. 619, executed to the State of Ohio by the Board of Education of the Worthington Village School District, Franklin County, Ohio, conveying to the State of Ohio, for the purposes therein stated, a certain tract of land in Sharon Township, Franklin County, Ohio.

By the above grant there is conveyed to the State of Ohio, certain lands described therein, for the sole purpose of using said lands for public fishing grounds, and to that end to improve the waters and water courses passing through and over said lands.

Upon examination of the above instrument, I find that the same has been executed and acknowledged by the grantor in the manner provided by law and am accordingly approving the same as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed thereon, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.